

No. 143, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF OVERRULING MISSISSIPPI'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES J. DUBOIS
JUDITH E. COLEMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Groundwater hydrology	2
B. The Middle Claiborne Aquifer	4
C. Prior litigation	5
D. The present case.....	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Special Master correctly determined that Mississippi’s complaint should be dismissed	12
A. The groundwater at issue is an interstate resource subject to equitable apportionment.....	13
1. The groundwater here has the same characteristics as other resources that this Court has found to be interstate resources subject to equitable apportionment.....	13
2. Equitable apportionment of interstate groundwater, like equitable apportionment of other interstate resources, respects the equal sovereignty of each State	19
B. Having disclaimed any request for an equitable apportionment, Mississippi has not established any cognizable basis for relief.....	21
1. A State’s sovereign authority over waters within its borders has never been a basis for finding the doctrine of equitable apportionment inapplicable	22
2. Mississippi identifies no sound basis to distinguish this case from others involving interstate resources subject to equitable apportionment.....	25
Conclusion	28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	13
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. Mississippi</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986), aff’d <i>sub nom. Phillips</i> <i>Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	22
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	27
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	7, 20, 26, 27
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> :	
138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	20, 21
141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021)	21
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch</i> <i>Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	23
<i>Hood ex rel. Miss. v. City of Memphis</i> :	
533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008), aff’d, 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 904 (2010)	5, 19
570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 904 (2010)	5, 6, 19
559 U.S. 904 (2010)	6
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> :	
444 U.S. 380 (1980)	16
462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	12
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 559 U.S. 901 (2010).....	6
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 559 U.S. 904 (2010).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	19
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	20, 23
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	22
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	24
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	26
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	7, 11, 13
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	14, 20, 23
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 1.....	22
Amend. X.....	22
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 (2016)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-702 (2013)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	6
Miscellaneous:	
Ralph C. Heath, U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Basic Ground-Water Hydrology</i> (rev. 2004), https:// pubs.usgs.gov/wsp/2220/report.pdf	2
